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IndePendent Auditoros RePort

To The Shareholders of Rajshahi sugar Mills Limited.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

' : :1 it',1 ( )llittiott
. '.: :. ;'-r,iiteti the flnancial :tatements of RAJSHAHI SUGAR MILLS LIMITED (RJSML)' Iiricir

:: .irr: Srr,rtcrlept gf finalcial position as at June 30,2024, and the statement of profit or loss ritt'i

- ,.,:.r..-hepsir,'e irrcone. statement of changes in eqr-rity and statement of cash flows fbr the vear thetl

. -,. ..-.1 ,-.,,,i..s rrr the financial statr-ments, includirlg a sLmlrnary of significant accounting policies'

-: r,... c\cept tbr t6e ef'fects of the matter described in the Basi:; fbr QLralified Opirlion sccliotr ili

-- r.:. illi acco6rpapving financial statements present f'airly. in all rnaterial respects' tltc {lnarlcilri

R-\,ISHAHI suGAR MILLS LIMITED 8.rsML) as al .lurre 30.2024- and its fitrrrrcial

..: r.,, .ritl its cash florvs for the year then ended in accordance r,vith international Iiinarrcili

_- 
t:.,nJrtt'ils ( I IrRSs).

i, ,r' (lua lifictl C)piniort
,.,:r iit \6te 20.00 Aclequate supporting docurnents including loan agreemellt sanction leltcr u'crt

-r.:.1 i,r Lrs lbr BIDC Fund - Erstwhile EPIDC, Cane seed multiplication and research f-amr scheme-

---:rrlitrrtipir apcl larnr development. ADP loan (World Bank). Non-development governnletlt loatl

- -., t.islrrtke) be,cause theT are not preserved the documents. We were unable to verify the at.notttrt'

- -.,.r.lgc11cpt cgulcl not firrnish us adequate sr.rpporting documents fbr Note 15.00: Covertllttcttl

- irr,,1epict a balance of BDL 1,473,058 and we were unable to verify the amoutrt'

, -'.,rt-lLe1te11 could not furnish r-rs adequate supporting documents for note 16'00: Capital Reser''i":

. -.:r .l r,t hainnce o1'BDT. 5,213,497 and we r'vere utlable to verify the at-noutrt'

- .:-r.rSu.r1rept coulcl not furnish us aclecluate sr-rpporting documents for note 17.00: General Rest'n'r:

, -. :i:r hal2ncc of 8DT.380,574 atld 1ve were Llnable to verifythe amount'

.--.:r,iSCprL.pt could not {urnish us aclecluate sLrpporting documeni.s for Note 19.00: Foreign l-L'i'llrr'

-'r; Ltnrtble to verify the alnount.

_ ,,i,,_l ()rl. airdit in Accor.clance rvith International Standarcls ott Auditirrg (lSAs). ( )rir

- :r.s irrclcr.those sta; clarcls are further clescribed in the Auditors'Respctnsihilities 1',',,' ths '\iiilii
, r-lrrl \tlrtcntepts sectior-r gf oul teport. We are independerrt of'the Organizatiott itt llcctlrilltirc''l

- ri:r..ari.rral irthics Staudarcls Board fbr Accor.rrrtants'(lode ol'Ilthics tbr Prrlftssiotrr.L'

.. .. IESBA Cocle) together with the ethical requirernents that are relevant to t'rltr aLtclit ol'tirc

...i..rr]3rts in 13algladesh. ancl we have fulfrlted our other ethicaI responsibilitics irr accrorclatri:e

.-. ;ii-:rcai r.equirenrents. Wc believe that the auclit evidence we have obtained is sufllciellt antl

.J ',-, irrc,t icle a blsis fbr our qLralif red oplllloll

E h.k3

h.,i'.. :-:

I
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l ncet'tlintT Related to Going Cotrcern

. ..... ,|l is sLrltering fiotn lrrrge accumulated loss, and the accumulated loss ol' -ll<.

:l.alHrr rrs on 30 .lune 2024. However, no clisclosures or explanation lras been givetl itl til'':

_ .:.-,_-,rrirrs about the organizations ability to continue as a goini; collce[ll'

,ri Lliries of \Ianagement ancl Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

-- : :'i>|)onsible fbr the preparation of flnancial statements that give a true and iai| t ictt irr

:.r lFRSs. and tbr such internal control as management determines is necessarv to ertable tile

. ',lrrrrrcial statemeuts that are free fronr rnaterial misstatemetrt' rvhether dlre to fl'attcl or en'oi"

- . r: tlrarrcial statemepts. mauagement is responsib[e fbr assessitlg the Cotnpalll"s allilili i"

. , ., ir,ipe coltcelt. disclosing, as applicable' rnatiers related to going concern and usirlg tlre goirlg

...::...iaccoutrtit-tgtttllessnlanagernelrteitl,rerinterrdstoliqilidatetlreCompanyortocease
. :r.r-. rro realistic alterntrtive btrt to do so'

_:-r .\irlrgo\,e.rarcearercspopsibleforoverseeingtheCompany'sfinarrcial reptlrtir''gPI'i)cr5s'

. l{c:ponsilrilities lbr the Audit of the Financial Statements

:- ..: .uc.to obtain reasonable assllrance about rvhether the flnarlcial statements as a lT 'hole lrre

'-,,.:r.ra1 
'tisstaternent, 

whether clue to fraud or error. and to isslte an altditor's report that incluclcs;

' Reast'1,&ble assurance is a high levet of assurance, but is not a guarantee that arr aLttlil

, -i .,t.crl..larlce rvith lsAs rvill always detect a nT aterial misstatement u'hett it ex ists-'

. :.r: ir.r rlrise tio* Il-aucl or error and areconsidered material if-. individLrallY or'n the aguregatc'

. -.,i.)ru5l' be expecte6 tp influence the econornic decisions cllusers tahett on the basis oi'th,.:sc

-'--.Jr:lellts.

.:i .lLrriir in accordance with ISAs. we exercise professionaljurJgrnent and tnaintain protbssiotr:tl

- -- ,i l'.,ttslrttlrt tlre audit. We at so:

,. ,,.rtl 11\sesstlierishsofnraterial misstateurentofthefinancial statenlents.u'hetherdue1tltiaLr'-i

, r. .;t:isrr arcl perlbrm ar.rclit proceclures responsive to those risks. and obtain ar-rdit evidelrcL: lililt

.rlrt lrcl .ppropriate to provicle a basis fbr our opinion. 
-l'he rislt of ttclt cletecting rt tlt ri''.i''i

.. ,i..re.' res.lting fiorn fiaird is lrigher than for one resttlting fionr error. as fiaLrcl rr,af inr,ivt

- .. tbrger'),. intentional onlissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control'

. .. :r .* urtlcrstandirrg of intemal control relevant to the auclit in order to design: Audit procccltrrcs

,.J i]llfil'Oltl'iate irl the circurnstances. but not for the purpose of expressing all opirtiorl t-il' Lilt-

, Jnu-SS rrlthe Conrpan\"s itrtertlal cclntrol'

, -:.j lire appropriate,ess oI accounting poIicies used attd the reasonablerress of -acctlt-lttlirr'-'

".:.J> iutal related clisclosures rnacle by nlalla-qelnellt' 
of accou,ti.g iri).1... .l.lr-.It tl.le appropriateness of llanagemellt's Ltse of the going concern basis'

-.. ,rr.r the a,dit evidcuce obtainecl, ruhett',er a material utrcertaintl'exists related to L'vellts.i'

-: ,l,,rrs tirilt maY cast significant dollbt on the company's ability to continue as a going concet'll ii

- - :ilLrile tltitt it lraterial uncertaintY erists' we are reqLrired to drar'v attention in our auditor's felltrl-i

.: -.l.rieti .lisclosures in tlie financial statements or, if such disclosures are inacleclitate' to nloditi'

.iri,,ir, (),r.cr-rrcl.si.rs are based on the aLrdit evidence obtai;red ttp to tlte date o1'oLir li''tilil"i.''.

... ilr,\\erer. fltttre evellls or conditiotls may ca palt)'to cease to colltllllic lis ll "'irrl'

') Oh.kt

r C h o rlered Acco u nlo nls
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structure and content of 1he statem
E overal presentati or-I.

trzrnsactions and eve ltts l1 a

d u'hethe r tl"re financial statements represent the Lrndeilf ing

- .. .r.ltie r es thir presetltatton'

garding, among other rn atte rs. the p anttcd 5L L) pe
r,, itl-r tht-r SC clTarged with governance re

including significartt deficiencies ln itrtc rtt lt
audit and signifi cant audit findings any

dentify during oLlf aLldit

E ttlier Legal and Regulatory Requirements:
--..,,r:htite'CoupittliesAct-lgg4andregulationsasBanglacleshSlrgaratldFtloclinclttstries

:l\FIC). rve also repofi as the lbllowing

, -- i..,rrrinecl all the infbfl'nation and explanation which to the best of our l<norvledge ancl lrelieI

--..-iSel.\fbrthepllrposeol.ourar-rditandrnacledueverificaticlnthereof;
.::litltl.propL.rbooksolaccountasrequiredbylawhavebeenkeptbytlreorganizatirllrstl]iir

- -:r'.-.1 fl'tlm ottr exanlinatiotr olthose books; and

. , : ]li1.ri ill. ltnirncial position atrcl statement of profit or loss and otlter cotnprehensir,c il,tCt,Iilc

. , irr the repott are in agreernent with the books of accoltnt'

i.m. "K-%g_--&&,K & ff#. _-g
Shaiful AI:r nr. i"-il,'"'

N{anagi ng i'it t't;il r'

Ett rolnlent lio. {}li-i i
S. ll l';l:ir:r '

Cltartcl'erl,\u'{trrr lr I lr

-. , : .i i' i "," I ;- : i .{a. r: r- 11 t f r* ? 
':i 

* * ;:'- ri r L -, : ", i.: 3_a re i, t. i_{ r} ;; {,* i{ a {!

' .i t\l.l

,e-1."_2fu
,:" '.?t€ gilLfrs gdD 6q7
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Notes

Rajshahi Sugar NIills Limited

Harian, Rajshahi

Stntement of Financial Position

As at 30 2024

S. l{. lslam Ci ( o'

(lhat'tcrecl Aceotllitallts

79,$25,,230

Particulars

r.SSETS

\on-Current Assets

Properg'- Plant and EquiPment

lntangible asset

Current .{ssets

lnr entories

lnrer Project Transections

Sundr-r'Debtors
Rent Receivable

Loan- Advances. Deposits and Prepayments

-\drance Incorne Tax

Ca-sh and Cash Equivalents

TOT-{L ASSETS

TQT I'IY AND LIABILITIES

\harcholtler's EquitY

:ut scribed and Paicl-UP CaPital

- :.:lrt [:c1tritl

. li;.ltr e

- - llJ:.r\ c

- 'l-:li ( 
'lilllt

-. .Lr;lilllt

'' r-( trr'r'cItt l.i:rhilities

- - . ,:Ltl:

- : lJill I Lttltls L'oatls

rrrcnt Liabilities
rrrent .{ccount with BSFIC

ratritities for ExPense

iabilities lbr Goods SuPPlied

iahilitics lbr Other Finance

a-:h Credit for Agriculture (Sonali Bank)

rter Project Transaction

eale Pa)'and GratuitY

nrvision tbr Income Ta'r

fotal Lirbilities
IOTAI, EQIIITY AND LTABTLITTES

-----le5JoZ441 --'3a,s:Jj')',

6.00
(r.0 1

7lt.976.610
4 00

283 569

141 785

Ji

7.00
8.00

9.00

10.00

I 1.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

t5.00
16.00

17.00

18.00

,7

7'l 78

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.00
23.00

24.00

25.00
26.00
21.00
28.00

-11.Il.;l: l

10.160-(r7-l

lrill.495 -(r9-i

l..l R6.5 5l.ll()
I rr,.fi I 2.5rtl
I ;27.5r-z.rt,t5

I .tt.r,oz.zt;

7 700

I 0.1 7J.l07,ulltt
-l9J.J(17'll I

4'

9 1,22'I

362 799

,illcscltlllncilrlstatetttcntsshotrldbercaclinconjtrnctiorlrrillrthcalltrercrlnlltes,'.,

s
, rl I rrr,rhte

Director
Director

e1L4cL1
L\LI?caLL'frs5-6b

Signed in terms of our separtrtc report ol'evcn clalc

4

nt in -l'aha
Amo

10.06

)t 800
7 5.234.688

205.357.222
,1,43 8.370

I 15.182

66.941 .02 I

I 2.653.356
2

l5(r.7'18.1 l7
17.(162.265
/13.225.000

44.1 l 2

42"576.ti46
l0.68ll-lJ5(r
12.(r05 '7 1

0.000ti

it)

1.173.058

5.21i.'197
i80.574

i0.278.232
110.7

1 ..17i.05I
5.2 1i.497

I80"5 74

16.278.2i2

2ii0 '7s
2tii.6lll

156 150
289.521.521t

72.161.8U
-l(r.8(r-1.i5 I

i61.5()0.197

i.081"2{ii.198
14.77lt.146

.l ft2,-+97.945

i.917.11 4.661

llt5.97lt

Dh.Lt
_€=

' Managing Pafiner

Enrollment no' 0946

S. R. Islam &.Co'

Chartered Accountants
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I{ajshahi Sugar Mills Limited
Harian, Rajshahi

:txtenlent ol'Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome
For the ye:rr encled 30 June, 2024

NotesPa rtic u la rs

I ;r8.185.880

:;1.t26,977
2:15,3 I2,857

(473.3-55,8,5 r)

S.R lslam&Co
Chartered Accountants

l6:1.269-800

75.8.s 2.8I l
24().122,633

l5ll r\5 ()SJi

Amount in Talia
2023-2024 2022-2023

29.00

30.00

-:. \rrlcl
;lr , Loss )

' r,.Jring Erpenses

- \i'- lic.

. ::::ancial Expenses

rrrring Profit/(Loss)
d: \on-Operating Income
:r \liscellaneous Income

: Profit{Loss) Before Tax
: ?rir\ ision for Income Tax

Profit(Loss) After Tax
: ,,-ther Conrprehensive Incorne

al Comprehensive Income

3t.00

32.00

i3.00

34.00

3 5.00

(238,042,994) (273,132,451)

(63,1 86,3s 1)

(1.632.265)
(58.91 8.97 r )

(2.282.63i )

(3

(6.1.81 8,616) (6 i .20I .60.1)
(302,86I,610) (334,33,1,055)

(3 06,_;24.890 )72,314,t 47)

(675,175,757) (640,858,945)

I 1,643,356 4.2-5 5.t 67

(663,532,401)

36.00 il.481.737)

(636,603,578)

( I .466.1(r8 )

-_

(665,014,138) (638,069,846)

(665,014,138) __r63s$9,81qr

lltes.'firtancial statetnents should be read in conjunction with the annexed notes.."

ng Director Director

Signed in tems of orr separate report of cvcn datc

ll .lll (rl

.)haka

E.tz- zaz\l
t4lrg#tEA;re8{l

ShaitllAlam. FCA
lVlanirsirrc l)arlner
Enrollrnent no. 09,16

S. R. Islarn & Co.

Clrartered Accountants
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S R. lslam & Co
Chartered Accountants

R \,]SH-\III SI]GAR },III-LS I,Itr,II'I'ET)
I{arian,Ra.lsh a h i

Statcment of Cash Flols
I.-or thr ended 30,lun 2024

l',i rti. u la r' _,\qqrrnt in l'alia
2023-2021 2022-2023

(663.5.]2.10i) (636,60-1.578)

176

39.71 7.-j63

\ ; iiil\l ()i,t_R.\'t I\(;,\C.l.lYl.ilES
':i: Lrssr Betbre Tar;
{djrstrctt for non-cash items:
::i.A:\'. CFarged

- . ,. nef,,re chrngr,r in l.orhing capital
- ., 1Lrng irlltrl;

__-- )-: ,: fitc rcltr
.,, -j-.r.:ir:;cs

i:;-case Decrease in receivables tvith BSFIC Enterprise
lrrreDecrease :. r Trade Debtor
hlae.Decrease in Sundry/ Other Debtor
lncresaDecrease in Advances, Deposits & prepayrnents
i:rrcase'Decrease in Advance Incolne Tax
i:x-ae.,Decrease in Creditors for Goods Supplied
I:rreaseDecrease in Creditors for Expenses
Irrease.Decrease in Creditors lor Other Finance
l:rruseiDecrease in payables with BSFIC Current Account
ir:ease.Decrease in payables with Inter proiect Tranactioir
:,LTease,Decrease in Leave pay & Gratuity
i;rraseDecrease in Provision for lncome Ta,x
\er lrrrease(Decrease) in working capital
\Gr Crsh Used in Operating Activities

C:TSH Fl-ows FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
{rrqursition of Properfy, plant and Eq uipnrent
\rt Cash Used in Investing Activities

(..{SH FLOWS PROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
F.xelgn Loan
(rar emment Grant
\oeDevelopment Govt. Loan
Cam Seed Multiplication & Researclr Firm Scheme
\{ills Rehabilitation and Firm Development
ADP Loan- World Bank
(fperating Loan (20 I 8-20 I 9)
i lperating Loan (20 1 9-2020)
r )p,erating Loan (2020-2021\
t )perarins Loan (2021-2022)
{)perating Loan (2022 -202 3 \
llperating Loan (2023-2024\
Cash Credit for Agriculture (Sonali bank)
\ct Cash Provided by Financing Activities

\fT INCREASE(DECREASE) TN CASH

OPE\IT.C (,ASH AND (,AsH EQUIVALENTS
(.I-OSING CASH AND CASH EQTJI\ALENTS

(618.9il6.J2e) (59t,7Jr,526)

(9.110.627)
(I0,7.13,(tJS ) (9,110,627t

5.903.024
r4.0,'J0.000
.+.0:3.8 ri 7

52.,100

i. l-5-5.707

217.073

t.9I -s.000
I 4.772.0i8
9-iir(r. I i7
.1.2 r5,0()0

13.-580,80.+

267.028.38 I

142

64s,578,s93 597, I 97,504

I< qro ,ro (3,6s1,6J9 )

12,605,J71 I().26t).02{)
2t|.5.il.6{t I I2.605,J7 I

u,itlr the anncred noles.."

Direcfor

R-tL-Zat-1
r?&
L1\r\8 09\e ns

Signed in terlrs of'ollr scparate report oievcn date

Shail'ul,\larrr. lf(1,\
Managrn:t Partncr

F.nrol lntenl nr'r 0t).16

S. Ii Islaru & ('o
Chaftcrcd Accountatlls

7

14.495.116 l6-9:18.9-59

,.1

I

( r.466.26ti)

6r.380.19i
( I5.97.1,0;i0)
(l_1.21_i.01 )r ) )

_i0 l_lb 
l

(2.082. E6l
(6.ti39.988)

(.r6.700. ee7 )

67.8 19.2 t6
( 1 45"682.0 I

( 14,479.9611)

r 78. r 87.0i7

().71

(48,61)4. I 0r )

Ii,2:13.895
4:t,225.000

(24.364.1 75)
( I.9{r4.-500)

(6,40i.677)
I I.i07.-i99
6 qqi )r)7

lc).6ri1.,) I 5 
]

( 7 qhj 7.1+ rl

8l 7

(r 1.73

(t1

(4.9i

I

5.901.01"1

i 5.tx)0 (x)0

.1.02 -.i.8 8 7

52..100

.1. t55.707

).n.073
i.9 I 5.000

1,1.771.0.18

+3.980.601
.1.29-i.()()ti

271.616 ()14

2i0 ,699
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Chartered Accountants

Rajshahi Sugar Mills Limited
I{arian,Rajslrahi

Notes to the Financial Staternents

For the year ended 30 lune,2024

i"I-I.I CORPOR.I.TE STATT]S AND AC]TIVITIES
Ra-ishahi Su-ear Mills Limitecl is a company under Bangladesh Sugar and Food Industlies Corporation

TBSFIC) established in accordance with the provision of article 4 of Bangladesh Industries Order, 1972 P.O.

l-. I-he registration nrrmber of the cornpany is 4-R3040. Ceftificate of Incorporation number of the company
:J { '- to< A*oA 1A n^ i oAa
Ba-sic information's of the Companl.nls as Follows:
L r)mpan\.Name : Raishahi Sugar Mills l,imited R.f SM)
I rlcation : I-larian,Rajshahi.

PLl. Phone & Fax : Harian,Rajshahi.

Phone:750191

E-maii: rjsmltd@yahoo.com

Construction :1962-1965
Commercial Production Stafted : 1965-1966
Product Name : Sugar, Molasses

Annr.ral Prudction Capacity : 20,000 MT per annum

Ras \{aterial : Sugar Cane

Ttrtal l-and :229.575 Acres
Prorluct Sate Methocl : Via BSFIC appointed dealer after allotment on Monthly Basis fl"orn

N,,{inistrv of Indttstries
Golemment Eqlrity & Grart : 50,345,361

\.{TI.'RE OF THE BUISNESS
The business activities ofthe company is to produce sugar as main product and Molasses as by-product and

-ll out in the local market, to tl-re EIr-rployees and to the Ministrv of Defense.

Basb ofpreparation offinancial statements -
Statement of Compliance
[-he linancial stateurents have been prepared in accordance with Intefnational Financial Reporting Stanclards

r IFRSs) as adopted by lC-'AB. the Companies Act, 1994 and other npplicable Iaws ancl regulations.

fhe tbltou'ing International Accounting Standards were applied for the preparation of the fir.rancial statelnents

tbr the period under review:
I.{S I Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS I Inventories
[-{S 7 Statement of Cash Flows
I-{S 8 Accounting Policies, Changes ir.r Accounting estimates & Errors

l.{S l0 Flvents aftel tlre Reporting Period

IAS l6 Properties. Plant and Eciuipment

IFRS - l5 Revenue ft'our contracts with customers

l.\S l9 Emplo_vee Bertefits
I-{S - 2l The eff'ects ol changes in lbreign exchalge rates

I-{S - 24 Reiated party disclosures
I-{S i7 Provisions, Contingent Liabitities and Contingent Assets

In ad{ition to the aforesaid, the Company is also required to comply with the following in addition to the

Companies Act 1994 ancl other applicable laws and regulations:

fhe lncome Tax ACT. 2023

The Income Tax RLrles 1984
.[he 

Yaf ue Added Tar Act,2012
-fhc 

Value Added Tax Rules. 2016

Presentation of Financial Statements :

Thc presentation of the tlnarrcial statements is in accorclance rvith the International Accounting Standards

r t.\S )- I "Presentation of Financial Statements". According to the Intemational Accounting Standards (lAS)- I

the complete set of financial statements includes the following components;

t . Slirtement of Fir.rancial Position as at 30 June 2024.

L Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 Jttne 2A24..

-i. Statenrert of Changes in EqLrity fbr the year ended 30 June2024.

i. Stitement olCash Florvs tbr the year ended 30 |une2024.

-i. \ores to the Financial Statements comprising summery of significant accounting policies. explanatory

inlbrmalion & disclosures.
Brsir of -\Ieasurement
The tjnancial statements are drawn up on the historical cost basis of accounting, except as disclosed in tlle

, - :.- i.\rlrcies sct out bclo$'

8
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S.R lslam&Co
Chartered Accountants

r (i.1 
l;::li:il|.1'::::[::1J:::T:::J::;:1,';,,,,*racresh cL,rrencl'(1aka/rk) iihich is both r..cti'l,rarcLrre,c\

lniiIrcscnleliottitlcttt'relrcrol'thcconrpann''ttlllntntiulinlilrtllaliotlpresettteclinBl)takahestrecti
rorttltictl tll'l' to neirrest Laklt'

i lt.\':r ()llrtll,1',1f,,,.,, 
,.n,,r,, scplr.reh htrtlr as:ets anil liabiliries. and irrconre alr(l c\petlses' tttllcss reqttire'l hr rrtr

rppliclbleaccoulltillcstalltllirclorolfserting'"n"t"tt'"substntlceofthetia:isactionanclstrchollsettirlgls
,r.r,n i tr'.tl bi' irpn I icable uccor'lutinq -standarcl'

i {)r 
l :"Ji:*'}:'ill' il:,''.::'l-li::ll'.n,. ,.qui,", ,,*',r::l'll:,1:1 

,:ll'::.lll:.T':li'l;.llillllil,iil-.l 
'l;,:"'..''""'.'

c\llcllscs. "\clttal 
resttlls nlar tlil'1er llrlnl tltese estilllates'

t 
"' 

,. 
ll,|.lj:li::J::l):'.|l1i,L"l]1,1,:,", stare,re,,rs are adiusred rbr events alier lrre reporti.g periocr that ptrr'icrc

cr'iticuce nltnnairu.ln't that e\is1ed a1 1hc encl ofthe leporting period'

-r.111.1, 
(,oing(oncertt .,.^lr-..,i(p(\rlr,.nlol'pr)illp.cr,t)er'Iltilirc(lllilc(lh\ IA

l\lclrclrr'ctrt.etlcll]]Llllagetllcntofthr:Comptrnl,lrrakesilssessllll]lltofgoirtgc()llcerllasreclttircclbl'IAS-l-,l.hc

c(ll]11]i111\'hasacleclttittet.es()tlfCesr.,..-,,ttin.,.itsopcrarrorllitt.thcftlrcsceablefittttrc..I.hcnrtttlltperllctll

ctlrtlitlLtosl()ildoptiloitt.ucrrttecttrllsstllllpti()llu,l'rilepreparillt.tthetlnanciirlStatolllents.

t 
"" :l:;;];Hl::l;::r", ha'e bcc, rearra,ged rvhere ever c.rsiclerecl necessar' to e,sLrrc bcrtc. contparabilih

riirlr thc currerlr period rvithour causir.rg.,r, u;;;:;", the profit and valtte ol'trssets ancl liabilitv as t'eportcci

irr thc Firlrncial Statenletlts'

J.05 Stxtl: lDcnt of Cash lrlorls

crrsh l-k)\r stiltelncl)t is prepaiecl itt accordatrce rvith "lr\S 7: statcment ol'C]ash Flous" artrl the crrsh llou

1io|rt thc oltcrating actn,ities 
"r.] 

,h,,,r'n undcr thc inclirect mctl'rocl as prcscribecl'

1.06 lleportinqPcriotl

llic lintrrlclirl statclllcnls ol'the cortlplttll co\rer ollc )'etrr llrrnl l ltrll 2023 1o -l0 lLrllc 202'l arlct is lbllo$'cil

!\rll'l'l!llll\

r{)0 
ill::|,,..llilJ."\:,f ,"--';,:1[[.r::i:*:d and appriecr bv tr,e compan-,-'s rnirnagcrne,t 1i,r,significa':r

SlillclllCllts,..inpreparationlllldpleselltiltlonofflnalrcialStatellelitsrvhiclrhar,ebcetlctltrsistentll,appliccl
lht.rlrtllrotttthcl,caLarlcl''..,".n,,,i.t",,.ri.ithtlroscttserlirr1lrcr.iotlS),ealS,

1.ii, ( ottsist0nct 
rrr ol'irnancill statenlcllls iiri tllc rclrt

l]]!.iIec()IIlll'illgllolicicsltttrltlictltilLlol.cottrlltrlllliorlLrsctlinllt.cpat.rtttc
,ir(lr(i ,liilrc 10.202i arc consislcnt *i,r.] ii"l. p"licies and rnetliods adoptccl ilr preparing the lirlanciiil

:l.rl.lllullli li'r lltc t'ler i')lls \jilli'

l.()2 ['rttlttrll', Plant antl L'quipnrcnt

Irrottcrir,. Dlant atlcl cqttlDuretll olc slltccl in the tilillcial statcments al cost less accnnlrtlitecl detlreciatiorl

"i'(|-l 
l"ffi:Ill,,r hns bccu char.gcrr .u f-rrecr asscrs excepr o, La.d arcl l-arrcl Devclop,rent o* str.rtisht lirtc

li'\'lr 
l.|,:l'Ji:$:::llil]ll;'l'...,, 

class c,f assets as clecicled b)'thc n,ana:'re'I,,c"t 'ar'r'om 
l5')i' to 25'ri'

tlcpcrrclitrt-t on thc rratr"c arlcl riselirl lilt ofthc respcctive llxctl assets I

I
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S. R. lslam & Co
Chartered Accountants

.\sset clltcgor\,
i.lntl & l-ancl Develoltntcnt
rl ril,l rr- .rn(l ( )llrcr'( ot'l:lnrLti(,n
Irlcturr, l)lant & Machincrics
I:.clu iprrcnt
I rrrtsport ancl Vehiclcs
Wor'lcl bank- 1399 BD
ll u i ld ine ancl Other Construction ( t] ivl l{li)
irrrclorl' Plarrt & Macltirreries (BN4ltlj)
Irurrriture arrd I- i\tu[e
Strncllr'-,\ssets
(-'anc Secrl N{rrllrplicl.tion anci }lescarch Schente
Irrlcnsive (lane Dcvcloprnent Schgrc-Phase-l
Intcnsir,c Cane Developmcut Schellre-Phasc-2
Accounlins Sofiu'are ('l'ailr,)
I)c-rccogn ition

lLatc of depreciation ('%)
1 t),,

I < a<(r

2.5--5gl)

5-t 5%
fio

2.5 0o,i,

2.,5-5%)

5- I Ouui,

6-t5%
2O'l;

2.-50%

0.53%,

2.3ri%
1l'ln

..r, I )3.r

J.{}4

J.05

l.t)6

1.07

1.08

.'\tr ilerl of propcrtr'. piant ancl equipmcnt is derecognized r-rpon clisposal or \,.4ten no tuture econonric bcnelits
rtrc critectecl liont its use or clis;rosal. Anr gain or loss tx.r derccognition of an itenr of'propertr,. planl antl
trcluipntcitt is clelerrtrinctl as tlre rlil'lcrcncc bctl,een the net rlisposal proceeds antl thc carrvirre irntount of tltc
:rri"t rrnil is r,'r'n,rnizr.rl in rrrrrfjt rrr losc

('ash rnrl (iash l,iquivale nts

(lash lncl Clash cqr-rivalents courprise cash in lland and cash at bank u,hich are ai,ailable fbr usc bv the
Lrlr)rlr,lrl\ rr illttrttt Cnr re\lrir'lir)t't.

l rade antl Other Rcccivables

I ratlc trttd other t'eccivables are iniLrallv recognizcd aI cost \\'hich is the fair value olthe consiclcration gir.cn in
lctutn. Aftcr ittitial icco-srttllttn. thcse are carrictl at cost less irnpairnrent losscs. if anr,. due t<t possibilitv ol'
iiot coIlecliott oI'tn\, alnorrnt so recounizccl.

I lryentorics

Invctttot ies ate' ttteasLtred at lor;icr- o1' cost and net lcirlizable vtrlue. Thc cost of inlcnktries inclLrclcs

crlretrditttre incut'recl in acqtriring these invcntories and bringing tl.telit to their culrent location ald conditi6n
in lccorclance nith "lAS-2: lrtr,cntories".

Loirns, Atllances, Dcposits antl Prcpnvments

l-ortts attd aclvances are initialll nrcnsurccl trt cost. Aller initial recognition. loans anci trclvarrce arc carriccl a1

c!)sI lcst tlcclttctitlrts. lcliLtsttnents or chargc to other accor-ln1 hcacls. sLrch as. -eros,cls' Ioan. ntotor cvclc klut
J\1.'l). l l\. r'l,rtll :rtlrl r'(lilil\ll)! t1r. it)r., t','t r ilt e\t)L,t]\c\

I)cptrsrls rtrc rlcasrrleti at llitllncnt \ ll]uc.

I)tcpulntcnls arc initialh,lileasurc(l a1 cost. Alter initial recocnition. prepavrnents are curricd at cosl lcss

churlcs to plofil ancl loss.

I;inarrci:rl l,iabilities
'I he' conrpanl' recoguizcs its flnancial liability on the trade clate rvhich is the citrte at u,hicir tlte conrpnnl
hccorttcs ir prrtv k) tlte conlraclual provisions of the instrunrent. I'he conlpan), clclecosnizes a iitrncial
Iiirbilitr rr'ltett i1s cunttactttal oblieations are rlischarpcci. cancelled or e\pirccl. Irinancial liabilirics cornprisr

lriidc cicclitors alci otltcr llnrlrcial ohlisations.

1.09 l ntrlc antl Othcr I'a. ablcs
'I ltc crttnpitrtl rccogr)izes a llnanciril Iiatriliti \vhcri ils colrtractual obligatit-rns arising fiorn past evcllts lrc
cctlrtitt rLntl the sctllcmettt ol u'hich is expecteci tc) fesult irr an ou1flor.l, Iiom the cofli]lauv ol'resourccs
tlnlho(ivine cconontic beneIlts.

-1. I () I'r-or isiurrs

l)f{)\'isi()ns rrrc rccopnizccl uhen tlrc conrpanv has a preserrt obligation iis it result ol past cven1. au(l il is

l'irrirthlc thitt the col.npiurv n'ill be rcquircd to settlc that obli-eation. ['rovisions are rneasurecl al lhc clircctors'
hlslr:stitnalcol'thecrpcrciilurereclLrilecl to setllcthcoblieationaf thebaltinceshccl .latc.

Dhak
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Chartered Accountants

, tl lnconrt 
'l at

llrcctlttlpatlr't-trlrkt:Sapl.or'istolratlilClateol.().(l0gi,oi.irsttlrtrol'er{brthctttrtrovcrtlrx'

lleltttttc l{ccognition --^L,,kla thrr the ccouotnic be,efit of sucll transaction has bcett cleril ed

llcr cttr-tc is tecogrlized oulv s'hen it is probable that thc

lrs pcr "lFlS- l5: l{everlr:c t'on.''Cont'n"t' rvith Custonrers"

t''i"'r'n''nti'" ri"''"::'l::i,,,. hcerr ,,:croserr '" i::[:,:'.fi,,|',I, it;':;]:,l,Jl], .'*l;llil il,'',ii;,it
l,.,l':l.ll]llli:,':]lrill,ll:il" l''"'"n'.',''"' ri't 'll 'rtrrrrtl.,,r.r rirr u*rer:r,"'ai''o "'"t'.' 'u"..n' ""' ' 

ilrtrrrrii.l

,rlttt,,tire illltl \lc>crilrll\j ittti'lrltltliltt rrltcrc it is tcl

J.1 3

slatclllcllts'

r.il

- f -i.:r rrrnpkr'cc Bcnel'it 
^r "nnsiderati.n 

givcn b-v a. c.tiry in e>lchange litr servicc rendc'cd b)'

l:,rrlplovcc belrefits are all l'cxms of considerat

:;,;i;;t or lirr the termiuatiorr o1'etlplovtnent'

(iapacitl' or the N{ill 
,,-,r c,u.rncirr,ro rhe comptrn), rvzis 10.160 M'l' or s*sar f:l'Xl]il1;,]:ir]:iil:li,lllii

.r, u,.. o"rt,r,rt,rg thc i,stallcd cnpacit'p the. comru.,\1.'n*;t,.,r, 
the crpacill th

a.',',,a,,,- U"t h'lttt tttlt"ttc"i l\) lll o00 M1 llct' 'ttttttt

, -',',;'i'aii tt'trrr'lrttitt'* lll\ \(irl trrr(leI irtl(lil'

Gl,.\l,,ll,\[ 
^"",,,.qt-d/ re-urouped r,r,herever con:iclerecl llecessal'\r ttl c.tltlt'tll ttr

ilr,;,;..:l.nt' t'gu"' htrve beeu t'e-trrra,ged/ re-gt

cttrtctrl r'elf s' Preselltlll0ll'

;;;'.: ir""" n""" rotturlecl of i to the uearest Ttilia'

Nrtt.nbcr oi E'rnplot'ees are 943 (rvith casual)'

'i.ti()

r.0 I

i ll)

i ltl
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Raishahi Suga r Mills Limited

Harian,Raishahi

Notes to the Financial Statement

For the Year ended 30 June 2024

Particular

S R lsiam&Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount ln Taha

Pro flertY, Plant antl equiPment

Balance ns on 01'07 .2023

rclcl : Acldition during the Year

602,488,9',70
10,743,035

613,232,005

523.512.340
i 4..184"976

537,997,316

531,99',7,316

---J5231@-

591.j78.j'1-l
9.1 l0.6ll

602,"188.970

506.57"1.1 81

16.938.15{)

523,512,3-l(i

523,512,340

---lerJ$fi!-'

\utr-'totul
r ].*' n(.tiurt'llclll dtlrillP tlris r ear

gr,tr,,.. as on J0'06'202J
Dcrt reciatiott
tirirn.. as on ol'07'2023

\,1.1 . ( lt;tt'rc Dtrritru lhe \ cill'

\ u h--f otl I

1 .'-*1 ,1'litrstlllclll dtlrillu tlte rcltt'

n"tnn.. as on30'06'202'l

;ii;tr;;; oo*n vatu' as on 3o'06'2o2zl

tl"r,til. rrrc gir cn Annerurc-A

,;;,':;;;ii; .';et (Sofnrare r.ur)
(lost :

llrrl:tttcc rrs orl Ul '07'202J'il',i 
,r,.t.titinn cltrring lltc rcat'

Ilirlnncc as on 30'06'202'1.

.{mortizirtion:
llrrllnce :rs on 0l '07'2073'i,i,i'n,nnni.zlttiort cliarued Ibl the l car

108,000

108,000

59,400
10.800

108.000

108,000

48.60i)
10.800

59,10()
70.200

llrtlrtrrce as on 30'06^'2ltr 
J'.00,202-f\\'ritten tlou n value :ts

ll::f 'fffti;l,ilffi:fil' """'a 
to corrtbrm rvith trre ctrrrerlt

I nvelltorics
Spares. Accessories and Stores

Store in 'lr'ansit

l'inished [)rociucts

t,t,.* "f 
Irertilizer ancl Chetnicals

\\rork lrr [r1'11o1'955 (\\/lP)

"'r orr- .j tril icial StaltlP
-i otal
I nter Proiect'f ransaction

^l,,rtn U.,iguf Sugat Mills Ltcl'

Cl.t." a C-o ( l3angladesh ) Ltd

x,r,rt n.ofgnnl SLrgat Mills Ltd
:rt-,.kurg,u.,'-l Strear Mills Ltd

/.eal trangla SLrgar N4ills L'tcl

ii.,l.l.,rgt' lt Su-gar N4ills t-td'

yeal and to conrPlY rvith IAS- 1

Annexure-1
Annexure-2
Annexure-3
Annexure-4
Annexure-5

14,40't,72 I

100

6.260.191
.i0.19'7.1'73

I 3,048.824
r tsi 000

85,481.70
67(r.50li

,18.971 .0+l
20.027.Ii61

9.16.600

64 40t)

5

148 r l7

I 4"798.711
129. j"r0

1.55b"18()

I. t'78-T3

0 t'l ? f,i

) .,

128,540

1.718,44t)

2 571 390

l'otal
-l-radc

13ogra

llogra

Debtors
Cantotlttrent Sales clrder'

r rr, r?-)it5l7'1819

rultonlnent Sales order - 1t6i22-231680/2052

Rti.ishah i Clantonrnertt Sales order - 1 | 6 | 22-23 i 1 60 12061

Dhaka flant0lllnellt Sales clrder- | 162).-23i161 /20'15

f)haka Cantolllllcllt Sales olcler- r ra )?-11/762 10-16

Iiarishal (lauton metrt Sales orcier- 116i22-231159i206s

Bnu.rtta (-,antonlnel1t
r r r. -r?--r1,769i1068

C

7.45 5.000

7..15 5.000

4.200.000

3.8 50.000

8.c)25.000

1.990.000

7,150 0()()

oh.l('
Total

Sales order -

12

43 000

:@@:-ffi@fr{

\1

---



S. R. lslam & Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taha
Particular

llent lleccivable
-\bduI Hakim. Suchoron

.Alrrlus Salarl. Harian Bazar

( ioIanr rcabbani, Dahapara
I laf izrrl Islarr . Suchoron
.-\ iilriru Llossairr Serrtu. Harian
.A, larngir Flossain, Rr-rpshi Darrga

i\rrirr Nloharnmad Azad. Harian
r\nnan Ali. Rupshi Danga
\'ld. Arshad Ali. Rupshi Danga

,,\ nu,ar Hossain. Harian
.,rtrtlul Aziz. Hazra Pul<ur

Abu S1,ecl .kazilpara
.,\bdLrl Maleli Sha

i\shraf Ali. Rr-rpshi Dan-ua

Sa laucldin

r\bLrl Kashenr

llacchr.r Mia. I{arian
I leill udclin. I(azirpara
lslarrr nrliilha. Ilarian
Islrrr rr Sira. [ ]ari:rn
.larrral FIarlue , Rachil< Bazar 

^Zil lrrl Rahrnan. Mol likpur
l(arrral I lossiiin, Harian
I-ut1br ralunan. l:larian
l\4onilrr I Islarl- Harian
N4 ossaraf I'lossairr. Sucharan

NId \4oslcrn. Night euard
Nirrnol Iiurrar. Rachik Bazar
ILabiul Islarr. Rachili Bazar
Rezar:l I(arirn. Sucharan
Shahiclul Islarn

Sharif rrtlclin. Rachii< Bazar

lnran aIi

iVlun jor ali
( iLif'lar. Ali. I Inlian- ULTORAPAiTA
.llnrll I itld in. I(azirltara
l(rr l'ir1tr I I:lartt{ Hrrsett..) Harilrrt

AbLr Suflan S1,ed, I-ialiarr
Alilias Ali ( Sa;"ed) Harian
Sader AIi
Salarrddirr. Watchtnan
iVld. llabor Alr
'l'otl 

I

!il1

6.944

5.0(i0
1.060

168

l-i2

tt I ()

t7:
290

l. t04
101

l0l
i0l

t ,1 6.+

t36
102

I l5a

1.800

2.700
j.5 t0

I t, r

i.b()u
9.91t)

66

640

(r( )

I 1.1

115,382 JJ.t i2
,iii Loulrs, Advlncc, Depositc irnd Prcpiryment

L,oarrs

;\ cl r,'ances

Sccirritv Deposits
('rri'e r:tion OT Against Deanress Allowance
-Iotrr 

I

6 t,941.857
2, r 84,280

791,606

2.020,278

l-5.8.19.10i1
I 7()r 7-19

181.369
I )i7 6)R

2.640
2,944
2.142
r,428
1,428

8._582

1,632
1,428

2.017
2,300
3,060
4.480
I 170

4.560

4,480
r,386
,1.480

660

840
j.840

816

2.-560

816

1,,536

4,432
4,640

136

3.83 7

7,8,+0

2.640
1.316

4,480
r 550

2.560
) i)n
2.128

120
3.840
1.,128

2.268
3.612

Dh.k13

11.01

11.02

11.03

I

66,941,021 12,576,816

1\



S. R. Islam & Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in TaltaI l,oans
( irou.ers' Loan
N4otot' Cvcle L,oan

j ,i (ir.ouers' l,oa n

t7 .{tlvanccs
,,\ dvalr ced For'fravel I in-u
,\,lr,utr.e,J l- or. I :rpctrses
( )lltcl's Aecourrls
,\cJvanced to Strppliers
;\clvancecl to Corrtractor
Vat Crrr.r.ent AccoLrnt
l-o fl I

I l.0l.0t
Anriexure-6

61.)t3.t63
428.694

l -5.26i.70 7

-i u-5.1sl

,r-! ( )lltcr r\ccoLrnts inclLrcles ,,\civa

61.941-ss7-----..-------: :- 35.8J9.1 {r{r

-

61 5l r63 J

Annexure-7
Annexure-S

Annexure-10
Annexure-ll
Annexure-l 2

_____2J!1r80-
ttcc trr lirgitive staf f 1br i.r,hich aclequate ikrculnents coLricl nliu.it isirecl.

il.i Securit-r, Deposits
Sectrrit_,- l)eposit
Tofal

l)0 Arlvance lncome.fax

Iiruurs!r_!_! rar.
I9,3(:- l9g7
1990-t99t
2019_2020
2020_2021
2021_2022

2022_2023
2023_?.024

l.ota I

Annexure-I3 794,606

_______ru!a_
Asscssnrcnt ycar

I 987- I 988
t99t_1992

2020_2021
){t) I )A))
2022_2023
)rt, l-)/r) I
-\r-J -wLl

2021_202s

1.6-5-5.992

3,000.000

4.1 47 .364
1.100.000

700.000
850.000

ol be ltrescrvcrl r,l

707

702,719

787 6{)
787 69

1.(r5-5.991

-1.000 00(l

i.llJ2.8o.i
1.400.000

700.000
6-50.00r)

Particular

Financial year
unAmo t IN I<ataI 983-84

59 l3
-59 tjI 984-85

279I
I 79r 985-86

2t5 964 2 15.9(;"1I 986-87
285 I 286.69-rI 987-88
102,184 t0l. I iJir 988-89

l_5 5 I-5.-lt-iI 989-90
201 20 201.320t990-91
l3 5 I3,2.16_;199 1 -92
69.801 69 8011995-96
J 943 9-+lJ1996-e7
l+ 0 14.4301997-98

217 I I 7.t.10I 998-99
22 62 2r 999-2000

l 62000-t) I

5 4 0-54:00 r -02
4

t!2002-03
2003 -04

12 98
)tt) t-2022
2022-2023

JJ r68,ll92023-20u
59 9 983Total

7 6()

I 3,490
1,282.637

555.126

55.962

275 705

22"6;+()

t,7422i6
439.882

15,952
,1E2.0.i()

14

-l

Li

ll

_ 900.000

:__rz{rsg_

-__

10.688.s56



S. R. lslam & Co

Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taha-_-
I

'1" I

_* l
Particular

Clsh and Cash Equivalent
Cash in llarrcl
(lash at Banli 13.01

Shorl l'ernt Deposit 13'02
'f ota I

Cash at l]:tnlt
.lanata Bank Limited. CD A/C # l-57l8, C

Aglani Bank Limited. CD A/C # 30. Harian Branclr, Ra.ishahi

Sonali Banl< Linrited. CD A/C # 33008147, Corp. Br' Raishahi

[{upali Banl< Limited. CD AiC #3-525020002078, Raishahi

Total
Shorl Tcrrn l)cposit
,\glani Rank I-irlitecl, S'l-D A,'C # 01. Ilarian Branch, Ra.ishahi

Agrani Bank Limited, STD A/C # 08. Harian Branch. Raishahi

.lanara Bank Limited. STD A/C # 0118, I(atal<haliBranch, Rajshahi

Total
Subscribed and Paitl-up CaPital
1.i00.000 Orclinary Shares o1'-l-k. l0 each firllv Paid tJp irr Cash

100.000 Oldirrarl: Shares of Tli. 10 each Paid Up fbr Cotrsicierafion
-l'ota 

I

Governnrent Equity
Cane Seed MLrltiplication ancl Research Finn Schetle (40% olA D

Infeusive Cane l)eveloprnent Schetlle (ICDS)
'I'ota I

( lpil:rl Reservc
Sale l)roce'eds of Gear Bo.r
()thel Matcrials
Sale of Sales Centre Assets

Total
Ceneral l{eserve
Ilxcess Plovision of Excise Dutv Written Back to Reserve Account

Othe rs
'l-ola I

(lovcrrrnrent (lrant
Irrtensivc ('ane Det,eloptttent Schente l8'01

Intcnsivc Carre Developlnent Scherllc 18.02

IIlir Crcdit (\\torld Bank-BGD I 124)

Pi'ol.olpo Onr.rdan
'l'ota 

I

lC-DS Phasc - I
llalance as on 01.07.2023
; ,,'s5, f)rrltrccialion Atttottttl Atl.f rlslerl Drrl'irlg lhc Yeat'

llalancc as on 30.06.2024

ICDS l']hase - II
llalancc as on 01.07.2023

Lcss: Depreciation Atrotrnt.Adjr-rstecl During the Year

llalance as on 30.06.2024

28,534,601 12,6{)5,371

l-''uo

I

I

I

I

I-1.0t

l-r.02

J.00

s.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

8.01

,3.02

65.303
2.829.q64

2_5,639.334

67.1 .il
1,20-t.) -5 7

9.t32.561

2.829.961 J,205,557

88,745
47,591

320"286
) r 7-l i42

8,102.-597

530,212

17,006,525

l3 00,000

t,220.463

252.595

/-r- t -r-1

404. I 8e

) ra'i-a )J
2.3 89 311

4,41 1.9rli

4.2.1 1.u66

678^8-i I

25.639.33{ 9,332.661

r r.000.000
2 000.000

I 1.000"()00

2.000 000
13,000,0(x)

1.220..+61

)S) St)i

73.058 ________L{Z3,g5E-

2.642^139
2,5 6.1.982

6.376

218,310
1a2,264

16,953

5 13,49',7 s,213,491

2.6-12.1.1e

2.-s61.98 i
6.17ir

278.i i0
102 6.1

380.57{ J80.57{ -

I6.95i
264.910
996,339

29 000

16.9-i3

_____1!f!l_ 

-tr_rL
764.940 16'1"')'l()

.,

l5 0.{x)0

16.r)il
2(r.i.q,,i(l

996..1I9

ohd(i'15

:______25A!!_ ----4U1!-



S. R. lslam & Co

Chartered Accountants

Particular Amount in Taha

rtl F orcign [,oans

i ll( (lrc.rlit

II),\ Crcclit (Credit # 1399 BD)
PEL' ( India) t-td./Suppliers Creclit
'l'ota I

UK Credit
f'rincipal
Intcrest up to last year
Interest lol cr-rrrerrt year
'l'otal
I DA Credit (Crcdit # I 199 BD)
PrincipaI
Irrtcresl up to last year

lnterest firr cun'ent year
'f otal
PEC (lndia) LTD/Suppliers' Credit
Principal
lnterest up to iast vear
Interest fbr current vear
l-ota I

fJovernnrent Fund/Loans
LIIDC Fund - Erstrvhile EPIDC-

Cane seed nrultiplication antl research fhnn
N4ills rehabilitation arrd t'ann developrnent
AI)l' loan (World Bank)

Non-cleve loplnent sovernlnent.
loan-cleVelopntent governrnenl

loan ( r-rolilen handshake )
()pcrating L.oan (20 I 8-2J I 9)
Operatinr l.oan (20 I 9-2020)
Olrelatirrr: I-oan (2020-202 I )
Operaling t.oan (2021 -2022)
O pc'rati n g L.o ttt't (2022 -2023 )

Opcrating Loan (2023-2024)
T'ota I

Bll)C' Funrl - Local Covt Account
IrrincipaI
'l'ota I

19.01

19.02
19.03

I 14.8-5-5.742

l0(r.729,2130

67 93 _s6

I 13.t74.s3s
104..109.[i]l
66.01,i.l-ll

I ____l!i,r_Le,sqi_
I

28.020.060
83 ^473.276

r .681.2t)l
I ____ll-1-Lz&12_

rl
iR 65q g4q

65.749.884
2,3 t9,591

i 8.6-59.9,1,)

63.4i0.2 E 7

I tlq;q;
106,729,430 104,409,933

".03

3 1.70i.7i I

32..428.111

l.90l.tl.l
67 66,03{, r J2

,.00

20.01
20.02
20.03
20.04

20.05

20.06
20.07

20.08

20.09

20.10

20.11

I,651,156,.150 ____l,3]q#q{ei_
r.0 I

139 048 4 139 0.i E

4. t39.048

681

85. t 54,479

3 t ,703 .731
i4.330.40 r

4. 139.048

2.333.600
t47.014.136

9.973.608

t65.088.6_50

261 428 8t

I 00.1 3,5.000

358, I 86.065

217.540,781
94.490.000

l8-i.196.878 
l

4. 1ie.0"18

2.28 r.100
I 43.888.710

9.7-56.-si -5

l6 I .064.761

96,220.00t]
343.41.1.027

208.U4.617
90.1 9-5.000

27 I .6 I 6.07 .+

Dhake

16

Its

I



I r-,s

S R Islam&Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in TakaParticular
)Z Cane Seed Multiplication and Research Farm Scheme

I)rin cilta I

interest up 1o last vear
Irrlclesl ftrl ctrrr.enl vc:rr
Total

; Mills Rehabilitation and Farm Developrnent
['r'irtciprrI

Iuterest Llp to last year
Interest for current year
-[utaI

AI)P Loan (World Bank)
l)rincipal
Inte|est up to last vear
Interest lor current year
Total
Non-development Government Loan (Golden Handshake)
Plinc ipal

Irrlct'usl rrp Io 1351 1er1.
Intercst litr current vear
Total
OJrerating Loan (201 8-2019)
Prirrcipal

lnterest up to last year
inle rest {'rrr current vear
fntal
O;rerirting Loan (20 I 9-2020)
i)i'inci;taI

Iilierest rrp to last year
inlclcsl lol' cut.l.enl ) car.
'l'otal

0pcra tin g Loan (2ttl20-202 I \
Irrinc ilta i

Ileceil,ecl clru'ing the 1,ear
llltL-resl trp to Iast ,r,ear
intet'est 1'or ctrrrerrl yeat.
'Iota 

I

2,333,600 2.281.200,/
(:3.1ll,l17
80.774.582

J l5-5 707
147.044.436

=:4
_!3,q88:_z:41

4.311,461
5,rl I5,071

211.073
9.97J.608 9,756,535

80.477,745
80.-587.018

4,02i.887

78.3 00.000

14.00-5.000

, 9 t5.000

| 65.088.650, I6l,06.1,7(ij

78,i00,000
t7,920.000

J 915 000
I 00, I 35,000 96,220.000

I.048.000
l.2ji.200

51,400

I .0.18"0(X)
1.1 80.800

52 00

,ij

,|l

it5

6i.1 r4. H7
77.6 t 8.87-i

l.l5-5.707

4.1.+ 1..16-r

5. I 97.998
217.013

80.477.715

7(r.-5(rl. l-l I

j.021.,38l

rr6

ir,

295^140,763

47.973.264

712 8

295 !4A.7 63

ll r(ll )r/.
14 t72 0.t li

{)g

, .()q Operating Loan (2021-2022)
l'rincip-aI
lnie rcsl rryt to Iast year
intcr.est lbr ctrrrent year
Tof:il

; I(l 0lrr,rating Loan(2022_2023)
Prirrc ilta l

intc|esr Ull 10 last year
irrterest ibr. current t ear
Total

-rr.I I O;rer.aring Loan (2023-2024)
Prin cipa I

Inlerr.st illl fo last ),ear
inte r'..,s1 1itr.cttrrent vear

358,186,065:- 343,t11,027

187.322.735 l-r4..t-56..i77
i1.966. i -: E

20.851.912 9.8-17.{(r ,,

9.366.t37 I I.0 14.4.1i

_ 2t7,5J0.78J 20u.t7J.6-r_:

85.900.000
4,29-i.000

295 00
9J,_t90,000 195,000

8.i.900.000

,1.295.000

211,6t6"0_14

IJ 580 04
285, I 96,878

267,029,391

2l I .61 6 "rJ7 
.t

a

I

2

Oh'k"

267, 8,391

271 61 47.1

I

17



!! Particu lar

Clurreltt r\ccount rvith BSFIC
Bllance as on 01.07.2023
,\clcl: Rece ived l}om BSFIC dtrring the year

S. R. lslam & Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taha

3.921.414.661 4.073.096.676

52 222 781 431.0,1

4,447,637,442 -1,50(r,I{2,205

578.717.-i 1l470,53 9.866

_j!11 21_,s7_9_ _)!27,1)!f!l_

5.-529

Lcss: ['aic] to BSF IC durirrg the .'-ear

llalance as on 30.06.2024

Total
,r Liabilities tbr Erpenses

ALrciit Itees
I jrrprLitl lirp
t Jnpaid Salarl, & Wages (Pertrranettt)

t.lnplicl Salary' & Wages (Seasonal)
'Iota 

I

r) Liatrilities for Coods Supplied
Mitallv Opset Printing
N4italIy' Opset Prirrting

N4 ital Ir, Opset Printirrg
M ital h' Opset Printin-u

Nlitalli' Opset Printing
N4 ilr llv Oprset Printing
Btl'AC I(hr-rlna

lllTAC Iihulna
BII-AC Khulna
tllT,\C-' Bogra

BI1',-\(i Bogra
-l-SI) cornplex Ltcl.. Iratenga. C--lrittagong

TSP conrplex Ltd., Chittagong

TSP corrplex Ltd., Clrittagon-u

TSP corrplex Ltd., Chittagong
-fSP corrplex l,td., Chitl?gong
'l S[' conrlrler Ltd. Chittagong

I'SP conrpiex Ltd.. Chitta-uong

.larnuna Ferti I izcr Co. I-tcl.- .lanralpur..

LICI(' llutGr"Gocloun Raj shahi

MiS ACll lronnation [.1d.

M,S ACI Forrnation Ltd.

N,I,is. {Jniteci agro equipment. Natore

Onrorrr Tread l-ink , Chittagong

Aikli1ionaI f)irector Bl'fACl. I(hulna

\4anauing Dircctor Llll'AC. BogLrra

Il u j slurlr i Nl oror. I rttgineering Wot'l'slrop. Ra.ishah i

i laclLrc l\'lotors Dhake
I L N{iils Niechinaris Dhake

l

1,950
975

915

639

975

1.800

| 82.-s00

30 r,600

6 r,i00
1,921

I 00.43 9

6,000.000

8,000.000

6.000.000

4,200,000

9,360,000

830.000

270,000

1.218,000

3.900,000

I.60t)
1.600

1.600

l.(i00

17.000

6.0{)0.000

8.000.000

6.000.000

4,100.000

9,160.01)0

8i0"0(10

2 70.000

I.2 I 8.00(l

3.900.000

I . 1.15.00()

4.-5-r4.00i)
L)7 6.4(N)

I 81"-)00

3l.ril()
6.[i00

800

)9 i76

800

4 l9

115 000

450.980
32.994.624

I2-i.000
35.+.101

2 1.788.711

oh.k
'18

r



::I Particu lar

S.R lslam&Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka

40,460,674 .16,864,J51 
-

\,1itally Onset Plianting
\4 itail-v 0pset Prianting
\4 ital i."' ()psel Priantirrg

\.{ ital l-r' Opset Priarrting

N4 ital ly' Opset Prianting

\4 ital lr' Opset Prianting

Nlitalll' Opset Prianting

M italll' Opset Prianting

\,,I ital l1' Opset Plianting

N4 ital ly' Opset Priantirrg

N,lrS l-'aisal Enterprise

Mr'S Shikha Enterprise

\,l.lS Shikha Enterprise

N'I,/S Shi l<ha ErlterPrise

Ml.l llasan & Brothers. Dhaka

Seven Star Banglaclesh

T'ota I

+.0i) Liabilities tbr Other Financc

R.ISM Ofl'icers Club

R.ISM Ladies Club

Sundrt,Cleclitols

i{.TSM Gerreral Clulr

R.l \\l ( )ll'iccrs Asst,ciltliott
( )lliccl's N;rllrrt Sarttil\

R.ISNI Mosclue

R.lSl\4 Srarnik Karmachari Union

I jnpaid Value of Sugarcane

i{.1 S M Sramil< Kartrrachari Federati<lli

Sirppliers & Contractor''y'Al- Deduction

Lallay'art Satnitv of Variotrs Dcllarftttent

r\llalsha ('ttliege

I.,r'ishi C:ollcge

Pttrr i:iott ,rl'Sllal y incollle la\
SLrppliers & Contractor Tar dedr-rctioll at Source
(-'ash iet's St:cnritl' Deposit
(lontractor Secr,rritl' DePosit

Srrppl ier Secttritl' Deposit

R.lSN'l ['ror"idettt Furtd

llSI lL' I'rovidettt ljttnd

i0.-54i
I r0.i0e
r <? 7l(,

f -i.i6l
-5 7,197

3 I 7.1(ll)

218._i.tl

r3.265

26.145
1q tg?

2.-504.8-57

99.7,s0

28.3 82

r33.068

368,300

3 3,1,2 I 0

9.806

I -5.26-5

1.019,262

63,137
6)0 lai

3.419.783
131.292

4.235,133
3,000

1,731,206
,s5 7.590

97,5 r0. I 66

871 .98 I

1"211.:11-l

-5e.157

610.811
3.:i 19.7E I

-ij j.70"5

5Rgt 15l
,1-00(i

1.886.-\ I l

6,13.0-1,'

95.967.56(r
l.l0l.l()7

2022-20232023-2021
30t)

800
800

s ()(i

I "(r0(t

1.600

I .6()(.r

I .600

1.80()

l^80t)

1.1.000

12,lJ6,)

I "200

-59.-i 7l
_5 3.8q4

900

Ohak'

19
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Pt'r-lvid

I{.ISM
ent F-uncJ tbr Other Mill.s
Wcllhrc F und

S. R. lslarrr & Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in T'aka

691

,199
,07 5.4 r 4

646.866.0t q
,5(r3._106.08i

677. t88.-lsl
6c)1 7

I:Lrnci lirr I)eceased Famiil,
1{oacl Dcvelopnlcnt FLlncl
llevenLre Slanrp
{-iraslti l(rrlla-i arr Sarlirr
\rlr rrrrt.e I{eceir ecl Ageirr.t Molasses Sales

f)erlrrt ti,rrr Ar.rairrsl ,trr<jir Olr.iecri;; 
" -"

( iral u it), pa1,ab Ie
.'t)",,.f)erlucted TIi. ( fr.oirr sell. r.ctir.ed l)ct.son)l otai
Cash C'redit for Agriculture (Sonali Bank Ltcl.)sonati Bani< Lir,ited, Ra.jshahi'Bra,r.l, tC irootgsii l4_15sorali Bark Lirnited, Rajshahi e.u,r.;. dd iiroooo, /15_16Soraii Banl< Linrited. Ralshahi B.;;;i; aJ iioooro, /16_17So.ali Barik r._i,ited. Rrjshahi B;;;;. ii uiuooro, /17_tB

;t_:],;;j, 
t.,,,. r_ir,ited. Ralshahi B.;;;; a; ;;ffi;;, iJ_;;

lrrle r Pro.iect Transaction
.lor,pLrrltat Sugar Milis
Faridpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
( lrrerr & ( o. (Barrglarlesir) Lr.tl.
Iitrstirr \rrr:ltr. Mills Lrtl
Ilorrgprrr- SLrgar Mills
Setabgoni SLrgar Mills Ltd.
NAI,,1.' Srrllir. Milis
Ilenri,icl<. .la-jnesr.r,ar & Clo. (BD) Ltcl
Sh1,'arnpui. Sugar Mills
Pabna Strgar Miils Ltd.

.. r)()

ia.00

I r.00

:8.{i0

ThakLl.gaon Sugar Mills Lirnited
North 13erngal Sugar Mills Ltd.
Total
Leave l)a.r and (Jratuitv
llll:rrrcc :rs on 01.07.2023
,rclcl: irl.or.'ision rnaclc ciuring the -year.

l-css; Paid dur.ing the vear
lJalance as on J0.06.i024
T'ota I
Provision ftrr Income f.ax

Assessment ycar

i q87- i q88

t99t-t992
2020-2021
)02t-2022
202.2-2023
).023-2021
l0l4-202-5

l'ota I

0

____3!&a46

382.497 ^945 104. .] i0.90s
57 ,01 i 17c) )0"

-(, / .-i.i8.2 E0
439,513,124 :l9l ,859. i 89

109.:t61.2_.t.j6t 6,119
377.567.lfi\ 382 97 945

Particular

193.217
r h(,1.05 -\

60, I 68

2,[2.?46

612,795
14,5.8-i-5

3.467.133
248.468.739

6t 36

7 t0.8t6
271.16)

7-j. i69
f ra a,-_-.1_._+,

10.990

-j.16.8 8 (r

Iti.1.60i
j.167._1ll

_i+-r._)).+.j,\
6t 9.16

517.s21,039
7 t t.202,506
6l9.338.)97
744,538.31 I

763 -5t 987

I.4 ti. t63

126,700
334.727

2.140.714
3.3 07.936
7.588. 196

857.2t2
3. I 8 t.922
.1.085.2 l4
2.412,424

32.192.

33t 802

7.632.660
J.JJJ-+ I (r

7.140.14()
I t4.888

I 1..127..1()-j

210.2As
l,7lJg,.+.+9

28,t91
97

I .111 .98i)

126,100

7.644.23 t

5,178,323
2,058,669
| .293,463
r,166,268

2, 54.5.()2,1

737

I i J<,r) r

-r-ar,r--t
7.6:14)-: l

-5. I78.itl
1.0 ili,66e
1.t9j.463
1,166.26'E

Dh.k20

I85 978

[ r.,

,08t,283.29



E
:9.00

i.00

.00

.0i

Particu lar

S R. lslam & Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount in'l-aka
2022-2023 202t-2022

Annexure-lrl __tlEJ_Esf!9_ 164,269,800

57.126.977 75.852.833

Sales of Sugar

Salcs of l\,lolasses Alrnexure-I5
Cost of (loods Sold
Vlrialtlc (lost

..\. Direct N'laterial Cost:
l{-rrr \ I.rt.'t irrl L urt\Ltttt(Ll
('rLnc lnciclental
( henricals

I)lcl<i rrg \,lalerial Consutttecl
-I otal

l]. Direct Salarl', \Vages ( Factory) and Labor (Seasonal)

C'. I.actory Overhead (Variablc)
()il & I-Lrbric:ants
('oal. \\/oocl & Fuel

I)riuer ol'[JPDB
Re plils ancl \laintenance-[actol'y' Plant & Machirtel'ies

Sr-rgar' ( ane Developnrcnt Erpettses
'l-otal Varirble Factory Overhcatls
'fotal Variablc Cost (A+B+C)

[,-ixed (]ost

D. liactorv Salary irnd Wagcs (Perrrtanent)

E. Fixerl linctory Overheatls
i)c1rreciation
I ltstil itnrre
( )1hcr Facrolr' Or elheacl

'i'otaI

'l'ctal Firetl Oost (D+E)

I'otal l\'l anulacturing Cost
i\riri: ()pening Worl< In-l)rocess
'fotal goods input into-process
L-css: C'losirrg \\iolk In-l)ioccss

C'ost of Goods Nlanulactured
.\r1d:Opcning Stock ol'f inishccl (iootls
('ost of Coorls Avnilable for Sale

I :ss: ('iosing Slocl< oI'l'inislrccl ( ioods
( ost ol'Coods Solrl

i\ rl nrinistrative Expenses

Sllalics lrrrl Allou anccs

Insitlattcc
I(cpriirirr" anci \,laintt'nancc
\\,.r'l,cr \\ clt.rre I-rperr.es

I)r irr{in.u & Slatioriclt
| ;rrr clling l.rpcrrses

i ;ntcluri n nrort F.rpcnscs

llcnt. I{ltcs & 'l'irres

i,eu-al L'lxlrcnscs

2i2.580. r 7 1

9.363.951

3.791.0i3
I .81 9.6(X)

247,554,155 124,661,993

46,337,432 45,676,169

97, 35,804,856

____2ll!Jl!,91!_

r 80,685,s08 2l (r,897,l5 I

I 1 5.(r-.14.01(l

5. I 35.721
2.lil.(r59
1.752.59()

I l.i9-).908
69.951

3.167.61-l
20.()24.5(rJ

9.16.7 8 fi

I 5.5-s0.0 rJ
l(r4.(r.i I

2. t60.2ti7

il.02

-j 2.{}()

13.320.816
1 39.1 09

155i ilr)

16,015,435

196,700,943

17,814,952

234,772,143

440,918,121
8()2 16{)

,l.l I ,720,811I
9.16.600

53.1,890,982

946.600

535S3?-582
1.255.0(X)

534,582,582

18.971.042

440,774,281

121 15t

583,553,624 562,226.12$
4li ()71.() i.lI 10.197 773

,173,355,851 5 I1,2-i5,0i{4

8,1r

56.227.174
2.97 4.159

I 10.290

l:19.i46
I01.:2lJ
266.ti89
471.264

5 t 7.898

,5 5.,155

51.263.8ni
2 elJ7.9-i7

71.791
97 .17 6

ll0.-i()()
lri.7().1
l7l.9lil
661.116

25.1.0i 0

!)9

15.679.2i6
7/i6^051

r 1)1 111

22"181.722.

91t6'la
21



q Particu Iar

llanh (lJrarges
-l-ele plronc ancl I)ostage
'l'r'aining and Exhibition
Otlrcl l1rpcttscs

Dircctols llottorat'iltnt
lioalcl \,lceting cost

i\uclit lrccs

[)epreciation
Adr ertiscmcnt and IlLrblicity
I'ota I

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Salalies uncl r\I lol'ances
Sclline Irrpcnses
-l-otal

Financial Expenses

A. lnterest Incurred
Intcrcst on I Iead Olflct loarl

(lC A/(' Sorrali Bar.rk. Rajshahi

l,ong 1'crnt lntercst on Loan

Local l.oan
l'otaI
B. lntercst Received

I I )R li'r ( r:ltitt': \tttttitl
.lanata [Jank. Katalihirl i Branch. l{ai sllah i

I rrtclest Iionr Motor'/[31'c1'cle

R.lSVl lligh school SB A/C # 1623

Net Financial Erpenses (A-B)

Other N I iscellatreous Ittcolne

lialcs ol Plessccl NIucl

Llc!.ai Sale

R.lSlvl I Iigh School

Itcrlized o1-pcnaltl"

Salcs o1'(irops and Rental of I- jlrls Leasehold Land

()tlrcl ltrcontc
'l-otal

Provisiort I'or Inconte'l'tx
Sa les:

Sr-reilt'

Nlolasscs

Other Incomc

Sale s o['I)ressctl N4uc]

ITJSI\,1 | Iigh School

llL:al izi:11 o 1' ytcrtaitl'

Sales ol'(lroirs iincl llcntal of Irit'nls Lcasc:holii l,anri

il.grri \rrle
Othe| Incomc

-fotal Inconte
Incontc 'l ax l'rovisitlu During'l'he Year iit 0.6001, o1''fotal Revenuc

S. R. lslam & Co

Chartered Accountants

63, 186,351 _____-8fl9fl1-

Amount in Taka

2022-2023 202t-2022

329.800
5,+.78 5

56.895
25.265

1i5.000
(r"1.056

85.115.t

1.174.959

281.734

) )().t-\-
77.110
27.262
(r1.193

t20.{){)()
(rfl.5 I l
75.i)( ){)

1.398.9,15

719..192

]J.00

i1.00

7ft5.145

847 r20
1,632,265 2,282,633

l-1.88-5.-160

)98.177.128
5.903.021

53 78

372 ,13.658

1.255.018
1 615

5.l.i98

16.535

5.7i9
1.3i9

1.1r 5

-t2.8 9()

1.081)

29,511 48.39,I

372,J14,117 J06.521'8()0

r |,6JJJ5_6 l,l5s,J6:

I6.+"1()'/..\i)(]

75.,S i 2.lll -r

235,312,857 240,122,633

526.1 6 1

.1.900

2tt.620

t69.295
2.851.686

tl.0(r2.694

994.07')

I 8.5l1)

10.690

2.61 lt.9l(r
59-1.l-il

i5.00

-r6.()i)

526.1 6 1

28.620

l6().29S

2.8-r 1 .6u6

4.900

8.062.691

99'1.079

38.ili)
I ().lt)()

2.(r I li.!)lo

593. I il
11,643,356

246,956.213

l.{81,737 I ,J66,268

22

4i 5:r0

3 I .95.1.97J

127 .2-69.7 -t6

-i.901.011

Oh.ka

171.i.1u5.880

57.126.971
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